Post design fee 735 13.43 1,093 19.70
Other support fee 22 0.40 216 3.89
Total 5,473 100.00 5,549 100.00

6

NOVA PHARMA SOLUTIONS BERHAD

(Company No: 34608-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(ii) Analysis of revenue by industry

(iii) Analysis of revenue by geographical location

 9-month period ended 30 September

 2016 2017

RM’000 % RM’000 %

Malaysia 2,970 54.27 2,492 44.91
Taiwan 2,358 43.08 2,839 51.16
Indonesia 145 2.65 - -
Thailand - - 218 3.93
Total 5,473 100.00 5,549 100.00

7. Income tax expense

 9-month period ended 30

September

 2016 2017

 RM RM

Tax expense for the period 4,923 8,152
Over provision in prior year - (1,327)
 4,923 6,825

8. Acquisition and disposals of property, plant and equipment

There were no material acquisition and disposal.

9. Debt and equity securities

Save for the following, there were no issuances of debt and equity securities:

(i) Bonus issue of 2,000,000 ordinary shares in Nova Pharma (“Shares”) on the basis of 2 bonus

shares for every 1 existing Share held which was completed on 8 November 2017; and

 9-month period ended 30 September

 2016 2017

RM’000 % RM’000 %

Pharmaceutical  3,109 56.81 2,260 40.73
Biotechnology 2,364 43.19 3,289 59.27
Total 5,473 100.00 5,549 100.00

7

NOVA PHARMA SOLUTIONS BERHAD

(Company No: 34608-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(ii) Issuance of 16,709,507 Shares to the following investors:

Investors No. of Shares Subscription price

  (RM)

Hermansen Holding 2016 Aps

2,625,000 525,000

JcbNext Berhad

14,084,507 2,000,000

10. Interest bearing loans and borrowings

Our Company does not have any interest bearing borrowing.

11. Capital commitments

There are no material commitments.

12. Changes in contingent liabilities and assets

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities and assets.

13. Events after reporting date

Save as disclosed in Note 9 above, there were no material events after the reporting date except for events
in relation to the proposed listing exercise as stated in the Information Memorandum dated 2 February 2018
(“Information Memorandum”).

14. Review of performance and comparison with preceding quarter’s results